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March 28, 2005
AU,
Robert Schultz Aia .
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency L. ’4’5’ o
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 'S‘&?@ﬁ T S ’
Alameda, California 94502-6577 e,
LTI X
Subject: Shell-branded Setvice Station ei&iﬁ:? ',

4226 First Street
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Schultz:
Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the First Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report
for the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of

perjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions or

concerns.

Sincerely,

Shell Oil Products US

H e Pt

Karen Petryna
St. Environmental Engineer

20945 S. Wilmingion Ave Carson, CA 90810  Phone (35%) 645-9306 Fax (559) 645-5643




ToxICHEM Indlustrial Hygiene - Exposure Assessment
. : Guantitative Risk Assessment

Managemel‘lt ' Compliance Audits

i tal A t
Systems, Inc. i
Environmental & Occupational Health Services Air, Soil, and Grouncwater Sampling
11 Kenton Avenue Remedial Engineering and Canstruction
San Carlos, California 94070 Regulatory Compliance and Negotiation
[650) 551-0112 / Fax {650) 551-0116 Litigation Support Services

March 28, 2003 REPORTS

Project EQ-76.2A

Mr. Robert Schultz

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 -
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Quarterly Monitoring Report — First Quarter 2005
Shell-branded Service Station
4226 First Street, Pleasanton, California
Incident Number 98995840, SAP Number 135782

Dear Mr. Schultz;

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Qil Products US (Shell), this letter transmits the
results of first quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring and sampling conducted at the site referenced
above (Figure 1).

First Quarter 2005 Activities

During the first quarter 2005, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged and
sampled the wells and prepared a summary table of groundwater elevation and analytical data.
Toxichem Management Systems, Inc. (TOXICHEM) prepared the groundwater elevation contour and
analytical concentration map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, inclusive of the certified analytical report
and field data sheets, is included as Attachment A.

Anticipated Second Quarter 2005 Activities

All site wells will be gauged and sampled by Blaine and the second quarter monitoring report will be
prepared and snbmitted by the new consultant for the site, Lee Dooley of Delta Environmental
Consultants, Inc.

If you have any questions regarding this site, please contact Lee at (408) 224-4724,

Sincerely,

Toxichem Man.age

7

Ross Tinline, PG
Senior Geologist

nt Systems, Inc.

EQ76/QMRO5q
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Attachments:  Figure 1 - Vicinity Map
Figure 2 - Benzene/MtBE Concentration and Groundwater Elevation Map
Attachment A - First Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Data

cc:  Karen Petryna, Shell Qil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Avenue Carson, CA 90810
Douglas E & Mary M Safreno, 1627 Vinevard Avenue, Pleasanton, CA 94566-6389

EQI6/QMRO5q1




Shell-Branded Service Station

TOXICHEM 4226 First Street
Management Pleasanton, California
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ATTACHMENT A
FIRST QUARTER 2005 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES uc

GROUKDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1945

March 10, 2005

Karen Petryna

Shell Oil Products US

2095 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 50810

First Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

4226 First Street

Pleasanton, CA

Monitoring performed on February 2, 2005

Groundwater Monitoring Report 050202-PC-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the camulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

BAN JOSE SACRAMENIO LOB AMGELES BAN BIESO
1R0 ROGERS AVENUE  SAN JOSE, CA 981131708 [44HE) 5730656 FAX (408) 5737171 ul, 44584 www. plginetath.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc:  Ross Tinline
Toxichem Management Systems
11 Kenton Ave.
San Carlos, CA 94070




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

| " MTBE | MTBE Depthto = GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E : X 8020 . 8260 . TOC Water | Elevation
(ugll) | (ugl ug/L ug/L ugiL ug/l) | (ugll) | (MSL) ®) | (MsL)
Mw-1_ | 06/16/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 371.20 37.81 333.39
MW-1_ | 06/30/1999 89.0 5.89 <0.500 | <0500 0.652 <5.00 NA 371.20 33.65 337.55
MW-1_ | 09/24/1999 1,560 473 <10.0 <10.0 22.8 <2.50 NA 371.20 37.04 334.16
MW-1_ | 12/08/1998 1,020 375 <5.00 <5.00 15.2 <50.0 NA 371.20 36.79 334.41
MW-1 | 02/10/2000 523 106 <5.00 <5.00 31.8 2.90 NA 371.20 34.90 336.30
MW-1 | 05/17/2000 | <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 37.0 295 371.20 32.55 338.65
MW-1_ | 08/03/2000 808 290 <2.50 <2.50 8.90 <12.5 NA 371.20 30.13 332.07
MW-1__ | 10/31/2000 507 250 0.962 <0.500 23.5 3.76 NA 371.20 37.91 333.29
Mw-1_ | 03/01/2001 <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 74.6 NA 371.20 39.60 331.60
MW-1_ | 05/30/2001 780 280 <2.0 <2.0 11 NA <2.0 371.20 39.53 331.67
MW-1 | 08/02/2001 1,900 580 <2.5 <25 12 NA <25 371.20 39.61 331.59
MW-1_ | 12/06/2001 840 190 <0.50 <0.50 13 NA <5.0 371.20 39.63 331.57
MW-1_ | 02/05/2002 | 2,700 650 <25 <25 7.2 NA <25 371.20 35.53 335.67
MW-1 | 06/17/2002 | 2,500 550 <2.0 <2.0 5.9 NA <20 371.20 39.29 331.91
MW-1_ | 07/25/2002 690 130 <0.50 <0.50 4.4 NA 18 371.20 39.39 331.81
MW-1 | 11/14/2002 400 31 <0.50 <0.50 2.7 NA 27 371.20 40.00 331.20
MW-1_ ] 02/12/2003 840 0.85 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 40 371.20 32.92 338.28
MW-1_ | D5/14/2003 680 190 <2.5 <25 <5.0 NA 95 371.20 32.57 338.63
MW-1_ | 07/29/2003 870 190 <2.5 <25 <5.0 NA 150 371.20 33.82 337.38
MW-1_ | 11/19/2003 <200 14 <2.0 <2.0 <4.0 NA 230 371.20 38.28 332.92
MW-1_ | 02/19/2004 58 d 11 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 85 371.20 36.93 334.27
Mw-1_ | 05/03/2004 670 310 <25 <25 <5.0 NA 420 371.20 32.70 338.50
MW-1_ | 08/24/2004 | 430d 34 <25 <2.5 <5.0 NA 690 371.20 34.66 336.54
MW-1_ | 11/15/2004 <250 29 <25 <2.5 <5.0 NA 470 371.20 38.27 332.93
MW-1_ | 02/02/2006 | s540¢ 87 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 700 371.20 32.02 339.18
MW-2_ | 02/03/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.65 339.75
MwW-2_ | 02/07/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 372.40 35.51 336.89
Mw-2 | 02/10/2000 | <500 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0500 | <0.500 261 NA 372.40 36.62 335.78

Page 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

| MTBE | MTBE ' Depthto | GW
WelllD |  Date TPPH B T E | X | 820 8260 4 TOC Water = Elevation

‘ (ug/l) (ugi) (ug/l) | (ug/L) (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (MsL) {ft.) {MSL)
MW-2 Q5/17/2000 120 4.09 <.500 <0.500 <(.500 29.0 NA 372.40 3214 340.26
MW-2 08/03/2000 <50.0 0.692 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 40.5 36.6b 372.40 32.42 339.98
MWV-2 10/31/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 57.4 44.8c 372.40 33.02 339.38
MW-2 03/01/2001 173 1.64 1.65 2.86 3.87 127 167 372.40 32.54 330.86
MVV-2 05/30/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 =0.50 NA 170 372.40 32.42 330,98
MWY-2 08/02/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 160 372.40 32.55 339.85
MW.-2 12/06/2001 <50 <0.50 <«0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 170 372.40 33.15 339.25
MW-2 02/05/2002 <50 0.72 <0.50 <(.50 1.7 NA 170 372.40 32.29 340.11
MW-2 06/17/2002 <80 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 280 372.40 32.63 330.77
Mw-2 07/25/2002 <50 <() 50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 NA 280 372.40 32.80 335.60
MW-2 11/14/2002 120 13 9.0 3.8 14 NA 430 372.40 33.31 339.09
MW-2 02/12/2003 <100 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 NA 430 372.40 32.15 340.25
MW-2 05/14/2003 <250 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <5.0 NA 470 372.40 32.01 340.39
MW-2 07/29/2003 <250 <2.5 <25 <25 <5.0 NA 670 372.40 32.51 339.89
MW.-2 11/19/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 54 372.40 33.83 338.57
MW-2 02/19/2004 65 <(0.50 34 1.4 6.5 NA 8.2 372.40 32.68 339.72
Mw-2 05/03/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 52 372.40 32.07 340.33
MW-2 08/24/2004 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <10 NA 2.7 372.40 32.44 339.96
MW-2 11/15/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 1.3 372.40 32.95 339.45
MW-2 02/02/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 24 372.40 31.94 340.46
MW-3 02/03/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 375.05 32.06 342.99
MWW-3 02/07/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 375.05 32.57 342.48
MW-3 02/10/2000 180 512 <(.500 <0.500 0.714 26.8 21.5a 375.05 3277 342 28
MW-3 05/17/2000 1,360 414 <5.00 <5.00 17.6 <25.0 NA 375.05 31.00 344.05
MW-3 08/03/2000 <50.0 0.536 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 22.0 NA 375.05 31.03 344.02
MWW-3 10/31/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 =0.500 311 NA, 375.05 31.28 343.77
MW-3 03/01/2001 384 172 0.815 <0.500 8.00 5.16 NA, 375.05 3121 343.84
MW-3 05/30/2001 <50 <().50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 110 375.05 31.02 344.03
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto | GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X $020 8260 TOC Water  Elevation
(ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (uo/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/ll)  (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
Mw-3 | 08/02/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 93 375.05 30.94 344,11
MW-3 12/06/2001 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.3 NA 180 375.05 31.28 343.77
Mw-3 | 02/05/2002 <50 0.89 0.60 <0.50 2.1 NA 130 376.05 31.12 343.93
Mw-3 | 06/17/2002 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 72 375.05 31.21 343.84
MW-3 | 07/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 81 375.05 30.96 344.09
MW-3 11/14/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 60 375.05 31.44 343,61
Mw-3 [ 02/12/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 43 375.05 31.28 343.77
Mw-3 | 05/1472003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 24 375.05 31.20 343.85
Mw-3 | o7/sr2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 21 375.05 31.29 343,76
MW-3 11/19/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 8.2 375.05 31.86 343,19
MW-3 | 02/19/2004 81 0.67 4.4 1.8 8.6 NA 13 375.05 31.66 343.39
MW-3 | 05/03/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 13 375.05 31.72 343.33
MW-3 | 08/24/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 10 375.05 32.09 342.96
MW-3 11/15/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 5.6 375.05 31.50 343.55
Mw-3 | 02/02/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 3.1 375.05 31.28 343.77
TB-1 02/12/2003 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-1 02/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.54 NA
TB-1 05/14/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <5.0 NA 12.31 NA
TB-2 02/12/2003 [Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-2 02/28/2003 NA [ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.56 NA
TB-2 05/14/2003 |Insufficient water NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.54 NA
TB-3 02/12/2003 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-3 02/28/2003 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-3 05/14/2003 | Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB4 | 02122003 | Welidry | NA NA NA | NA | NA NA NA NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Sheil-branded Service Station
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

" MTBE | MITBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 TOC Water Elevation
(ug/L) (ugrl) (ugil) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ugll) | (ug/l) (MSL) {it.) . (MSL)
TB-4 02/28/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-4 05/14/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 82608; prior to May 30, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015.

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to May 30, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per biltion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Fest

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:

a = Sample was analyzed ouiside of the EPA recommended holding time.

b = Concentration is an estimate value above the linear quantitation range.

¢ = The result reported was generated out of time. The sample was originally run within hald time, but needed to be re-analyzed.
d = Sample contains discrete peak in addition to gasoline.

e = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasocline.

Well MW-1 surveyed on May 4, 1999 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.

Site surveyed on March 19, 2000 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.

Site surveyed on January 15, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
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STL Submission#: 2005-02-0157

TRENT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. February 17, 2005
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#. 050202-PC2
Project: 98995840
Site: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 02/03/2005 13:31
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
03/20/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Sevam Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 1 of 1




SEVERN STI
TRENT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-FC2

Submission: 2005-02-0157

Received: 02/03/2005 13:31

98995840
Site: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton
Samples Reported
Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab #
MW-1 02/02/2005 14:54 Water 1
MW-2 02/02/2005 14:30 Water 2
MW-3 02/02/2005 14:44 Water 3

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566

A part ot Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 " www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

02/17/2005 16:12

Page 1 of 11
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Submission: 2005-02-0157

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone; (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-PC2 Received; 02/03/2005 13:31

98985840

Site: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton

Prep{s):  5030B

Sample ID: MW-1

Sampled: 02/02/2005 14:54

Matrix: Water

Analysis Flag: L2 ( See Legend and Note Section )

Test(s):
Lab ID:;

Extracted:

82608
2005-02-0157 - 1

2/11/2005 23:28

QC Batch#: 2005/02/11-2B.68

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 540 250 ug/L 5.00 | 02/11/2005 23:28| Q1
Benzene 87 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 02/11/2005 23:28
Toluene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 02/11/2005 23:28
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 02/11/2005 23:28

Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/lL 5.00 1 02/11/2005 23:28

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 700 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 02/11/2005 23:28
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichlorgethane-d4 119.0 73-130 % 5.00 | 02/11/2005 23:28
Toluene-d8 112.4 31-114 % 5.00 | 02/11/2005 23:28

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanten, CA 94566
A par of Savam Trent Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 11

02/17/2005 16:12




v s EVERN STI Submission: 2005-02-0157
TRE \J T

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-PC2 Received: 02/03/2005 13:31
98995840

Site: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton

Prep(s;: 50308 Test(s) 82608

Sample ID: MW-2 Lab 1D: 2005-02-0157 - 2

Sampled: 02/02/2005 14:30 Extracted: 2/14/2005 23:28

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/02/14-2C.68
Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/14/2005 23:28 Q6
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/14/2005 23:28
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 02/14/2005 23:28
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 02/14/2005 23:28
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/14/2005 23:28
Methwl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) 24 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/14/2005 23.:28
Surragate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 125.8 73-130 |% 1.00 | 02/14/2005 23:28
Toluene-d8 112.0 81-114 % 1.00 | 02/14/2005 23:28

0211712005 16:12

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Plegsanton, CA 94566
A gart of Saver Tren Pk Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 11




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-02-0157

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-PC2 Received: 02/03/2005 13:31
98995840

Site; 4226 First Street, Pleasanton

Prep(s):  5030B Test(s): 82608

Sample ID: MW-3 Lab ID: 2005-02-01567 - 3

Sampled: 02/02/2005 14:44 Extracted: 2/14/2005 23.46

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/02/14-2C.68
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Sheli] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/14/2005 23:48 Q6
Benzene ND 0.50 ugfl 1.00 | 02/14/2005 23:46
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/14/2005 23:46
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/14/2005 23:46
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 02/14/2005 23:46
Methy| tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 31 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 02/14/2005 23:46
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 125.9 73-130 % 1.00 | 02/14/2005 23:46
Toluene-d8 108.0 81-114 % 1.00 | 02/14/2005 23:48

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/17/2005 16:12

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Savem Trant Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 11
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SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-02-0157
TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-PC2 Received: 02/03/2005 13:31
98995840

Site: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 82608
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/02/11-2B.68
MB: 2005/02/11-2B.68-051 Date Extracted: 02/11/2005 20:51
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 02/11/2005 20:51
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 02/11/2005 20.51
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/11/2005 20:51
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 0211172005 20:51
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/11/2005 20:51
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 02/11/2005 20:51
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 119.0 73-130 % 02/11/2005 20:51
Toluene-d8 110.8 81-114 % 02/11/2005 20:51

02/17/2005 16:12

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1098 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 11




- SEV F RN S‘ l ‘I Submission: 2005-02-0157
TRE \T

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-PC2 Received: 02/03/2005 13:31
98995840

Site: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton

Batch QC Report

Prep(s); 5030B Test(s): 8260B
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/02/14-2C.68
MB: 2005/02/14-2C.68-003 Date Extracted: 02/14/2005 18:03
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 02/14/2005 18:03
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ugiL 02/14/2005 18:03
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/14/2005 18:03
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/l. 02/14/2005 18:03
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ugfL 02/14/2005 18:03
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 02/14/2005 18:03
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113.6 73-130 % 02/14/2005 18:03
Toluene-d8 100.8 81-114 % 02/14/2005 18:03

02/17/2005 16:12

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sevem Trant Flc Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 11




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-02-0157

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) §73-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project. 050202-PC2 Received: 02/03/2005 13:31
98995840

Site: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 5030B Test(s): 82608
Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2005/02/11-2B.68
LCS 2005/02/11-2B8.68-033 Extracted: 02/11/2005 Analyzed: 062/11/2005 20:33
LCSD

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RFPD]| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD 1.CS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl eiher (MTBE)| 27.1 25 108.4 65-165| 20

Benzene 25.2 25 103.6 69-129| 20

Toluene 26.8 25 107.2 70-130} 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichlorpethane-d4 504 500 100.8 73-130

Toluene-d8 543 500 108.6 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0271772005 1612

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A patt of Sevem Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 11




. SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-02-0157

TRENT
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-PC2 Received: 02/03/2005 13:31
98995840

Site: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 5030B Test(s). 82608
Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2005/02/14-2C.68
LCS 2005/02/14-2C.68-015 Extracted: 02/14/2005 Analyzed; 02/14/2005 17:15
LCSD

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctr Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. iRPD| LCS LCSD

Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 20.7 25 8238 65-165] 20

Benzeng 19.8 25 79.2 69-129| 20

Toluene 21.4 25 85.6 70-130| 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 490 500 98.0 73-130

Toluene-d8 553 500 110.6 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/17/2005 16:12

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 11




SEVERN E i’ l ¥ I Submission: 2005-02-0157

TRE '\ T
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-PC2 Received: 02/03/2005 13:31
98995840

Site: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B Test{s): 82608
Matrix Spike ( MS / MSD } Water QC Batch # 2005/02/11-2B.68
MS/MSD Lab {0 2005-02-0156 - 003
MS: 2005/02/11-2B.68-026 Extracted: 02/11/2005 Analyzed: 02/11/2005 21:26
Dilution: 1.00
MSD:  2005/02/11-2B.68-043 Extracted: 02/11/2005 Analyzed: 02/11/2005 21:43
Dilution: 1.00
Compound Cone. ugil Spk.Leve Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ugll | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 31.3 26.6 ND 25 125.2 | 106.4 | 16.2 [ B5-185 20
Benzene 274 266 ND 25 109.6 | 106.4 | 3.0 69-129 20
Toluene 28.9 27.3 ND 25 115.6 | 108.2 | 5.7 70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 534 505 500 106.8 | 101.0 73-130
Tolugne-d8 544 530 500 |108.8 | 106.0 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0271772005 1612

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lang, Pleasantan, CA 94566
A parl of Sevam Trem Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHine.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 9 of 11




S TI Submission: 2005-02-0157

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-PC2 Received: 02/03/2005 13:31
98995840

Site: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B Testi(s): 82608
Matrix Spike ( MS / MSD ) Water QC Batch # 2005/02/14-2C.68
MS/MSD Lab 1D: 2005-02-0201 - D05
MS: 2005/02/14-2C.68-049 Extracted: 02/14/2005 Analyzed: 02/14/2005 18:49
Diluticn: 1.00
MSD: 2005/02/14-2(.68-007 Extracted: 02/14/2005 Analyzed: 02/14/2005 19:07
Dilution: 1.00
Compound Conc. ug/l Spk.Leve‘ Recaovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sampie ugll | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 26.1 26.8 ND 25 104.4 1072 |26 B5-165 20
Benzene 245 26.8 MD 25 98.0 |107.2 9.0 B69-129 20
Tolusne 26.2 287 ND 25 1048 | 1148 | 9.1 70-130 | 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 527 526 500 105.4 | 105.2 73-130
Toluene-dgé 548 567 500 |109.6 | 1134 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02/17/2005 16:12

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& part of Sovem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 10 of 11




S EVERN S* I 1 I Submission: 2005-02-0157
- TRE N T

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.,
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 050202-PC2 Received: 02/03/2005 13:31
88995840

Site: 4226 First Street, Pleasanton

Legend and Notes

Sample Comment
Lab ID: 2005-02-0157 -2

Siloxane peaks were found in the sample, which are not believed to be gasoline related. If
they were to be quantified as gascline, the concentration would be 78 ug/L
Lab ID: 2005-02-0157 -3

Siloxane peaks were found in the sample, which are not believed to be gasoline related. If
they were 1o be quantified as gasoline, the concentration would be 59 ug/L

Analysis Flag
L2

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present
in the sample,

Result Flag
Q1
Quantit. of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.
Q6

The concentration reported reflect(s) individual or discrete unidentified
peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 02f17/2005 16:12

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Savem Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 11
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WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # _ngg.gz—mz, Date glzleg Client <Aef
Site 4220 | $4., Plengaulen
Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Imrmiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible|immiscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well [Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liquid (&) Liquid {f.) (mb} {ft.) bottom (f.) or TEL>
mud | 2 220 | STlg | Tec
mez | Y 2Ry | Ysips
¥
R Aze | 34sq
/
— /

~ Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




X
SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS #: @5_9192‘?62. Site: Qw
Sampler: P Date: zls los
Well LD.: mw-\ WellDiameter: & 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 577 \% Depth to Water (DTW): € 7.6%2
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Grade D.O. Meter (if reg'd): ¥SI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x (.20) + DTW]: T3 6%
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: , Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Di;p%sable Bailer
pEositive Air Displacement Exiraction Pump Extraction Part
Electric Submersible Other ___~ Dedicated Tubing
Other: e
Well Dismeter  Multiplier Well Diameter  Multiptier
™ 0.04 4" 0.65
RO @Gusyx 3 =_\2 Gals, z 0.1 & .47
1 Case Volume - Specified Volumes - Calculatoa”\wfaun?cs ¥ 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cand. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or 1Y) {(NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Mok |18 |GG L_@ 43 t cleay
Wz [ fbz 1.6 | Moos 4 b !L “
Mg [L6.\ 14 : 23 1z
Did well dewater?  Yes O Gallons actually evacuated: |-
Sampling Date: (ZIGS Sampling Time: (v gy Depth to Water: 91, 0@ stbedept
Sample 1.D.: IMtiJ'i Laboratory: (§TD  Other
Analyzed for: G B BB TPH-D Other:
EB LD. (if applicable): @ Titne Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH.-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other _
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "l Post-purge: "l
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

. rae -};'{_»
BTS #: psese2-tc2 Site: o 81 SBYD
Sampler: g Date: ,{5\pg
Well LD.: yu)-2 Well Diameter: 2’ 3 d o6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): U5, 39 Depth to Water (DTW): 3\ R Y
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥SI . HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: .|
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: " & Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic - Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump . L Extraction Port
A Electric Submersible Other ™ Dedicated Tubing
Other:
B q. 1" 0.04' ‘ 4" 0.65
] (Gals.) X =2 ___Gals. z 0.16 & 14
W Case Volume - Specified Volumes _Calculated Volumaes 3 037 Other radivg” * 0163
Cond. ~ Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS or 1) (NTUs) __| Gals. Removed Observations
1324 632 |33 | B84 23\ q cbﬂs
welMecuud |@ [l S
PTw- YRR 492
W a8 7o | 1264 L&
Did well dewater? {Je® No .. Gallons actually evacuated: (¢
. - ) o Sitedepnit
Sampling Date: 2 |7 [o§ Sampling Time! \uzo  Depth to Water: Y4g.6\
Sample LD.: gy w.";g_ Laboratory: @I  Other L
Analyzed for: @egXi BTEX MIBP TPH-D Other:
EB LD. (if applicable); e Tine Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPHG BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if reqg'd): Pre-purge: Ty Post-purge: "R
O.RP. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Sampler: ee

Site: {1y 8w
Date: gleleg |

Well LD.: gz

Well Diameter: 2 3 (&) 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 34.5%

Depth to Water (DTW): 3l.z8

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet);

Referenced to: v Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 1.4
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method; Bailer 7
Disposable Bailer _ Peristaltic DispGsable Bailer
A Posilive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction.Port
Electric Submessible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other: i
TR YT T YT
1" 0.04 a 0.65
22 (Gas)X 2 = b Gk 2 06 o & 147
I Case Volame Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume I 3 0.3 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity ‘
Time Tenp ("F){ pH (mS or ©Y) {(NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
MR | bR [T | BL2Z L3 2.2 leay
5o | eem |T.6| BB e Yoy
wel\depatel @ Soa) :
DY b6 [be | B7F Uy

Did well dewater? No

I®

Gallons actually evacuated: ¢

Sampling Date: -z\g\og

Sampling Time: \Uy4

Depth to Water: 27 (2 Sthedepthae

Sample LD.: My

Laboratory: &ID Other

Analyzed for: FPRTTBTEX—MTBE TPH-D

Other:

EB LD. (if applicable): e

Titire

Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BIEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: A Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545.7558




